CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-9100 Telefax: -9075
RSC11 Issued test report consists of 18 pages Page 1 (18)
BLUETOOTHTM is a trademark owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and licensed to CETECOM
Recognized by the
Federal Communications Commission
Anechoic chamber registration no.: 90462 (FCC)

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment  : GSM / PCS Module (900 / 1800 / 1900) with GPS Module
Type designation : XT55
Manufacturer : applicant
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial numbers : S30880-S8980-A100
Additional information: :
Frequency PCS : 1850.2 – 1909.8 MHz
Type of modulation : 300KGXW
Number of channels : 300 (PCS1900)
Antenna : Coax adapter for use with external antennas, here a standard car
magnet antenna and an active GPS antenna.
Power supply : 3,8V DC via connector
Output power GSM 1900 : n.a.
Type of equipment : Temperature range : -30°C - +60°C
FCC – ID : QIPXT55
IC : 267W-XT55
Hardware : B2.3
Software : 038 Rev. 01.05
1.6 Test standards: FCC Part 24
FCC Part 15
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no..: 2-3570-01-02/04 Issue Date: 2004-04-19 Page 5 (18)
2 Technical test
Remarks:
The product XT55 was tested formerly without GPS-receiver. See test report 2-3450-01-01/03.
The measurement was performed to show compliance to the rules together with the RX.
Test setup : The sample was tested in a special test board to bring power to the card
and connect RF over a special coax connector to a standard coax
adapter.
For radiated measurements we used a standard magnetic dual band
mobile antenna mounted on a metal plate to get comparative results and
an active GPS patch antenna.
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
FINAL VERDICT: PASS
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
2004-04-15 RSC 8414 Ames H.
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
2004-04-15 RSC8412 Hausknecht D.
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no..: 2-3570-01-02/04 Issue Date: 2004-04-19 Page 6 (18)
2.2 Test report
TEST REPORT
Test report no. : 2-3570-01-02/04
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no..: 2-3570-01-02/04 Issue Date: 2004-04-19 Page 7 (18)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED  PAGE
Part PCS 1900
EMISSIONS LIMITS                                             SUBCLAUSE §24.238 8
RECEIVER SPURIOUS RADIATION    § 15.109 11
TEST EQUIPMENT AND ANCILLARIES USED FOR TESTS 14
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no..: 2-3570-01-02/04 Issue Date: 2004-04-19 Page 8 (18)
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF TEST EQUIPMENT USED
(for reference numbers see test equipment listing)
17 – 24, 64
EMISSIONS LIMITS                                             SUBCLAUSE §24.238
Channel 661 (up to 4 GHz )
PEAK
FREQUENCY [MHz]
EMISSION LEVEL[ dBm]
25 100 1000 4000
-50
-30